contracts were previously presented within trading receivables and trading
payables and should have been presented as financial assets or liabilities held for
trading. There was nil impact on the statement of profit or loss and nil impact on
retained earnings.

Restatement 2

The Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023 has
been restated for the effect of incorrect presentation for stablecoins (digital
assets) as trading receivables and trading payables. Digital assets are presented
as other assets and liabilities held for trading and accounted for as inventory
under IAS 2.  Trading receivables and trading payables are financial assets and
liabilities accounted for under IFRS 9. There was nil impact on the statement of
profit or loss and nil impact on retained earnings.

Please see the table below for impact on the Consolidated statement of financial
position and Consolidated statement of cash flows.

FLOW TRADERS | ANNUAL REPORT 2024   92

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2023

Previously
presented

Restatement
1

Restatement
2

Restated

Financial assets held for
trading  5,496,795  71,531  —  5,568,326

Trading receivable  8,101,646  (2,410,338)  (44,144)  5,647,163

Other assets held for
trading  169,821  —  44,144  213,965

Total assets impacted  13,768,262  (2,338,807)  —  11,429,454

Financial liabilities held
for trading  3,067,053  83,534  —  3,150,587

Trading payables  9,879,497  (2,422,341)  (115)  7,457,041

Other liabilities held for
trading  243,765  —  115  243,880

Total liabilities impacted  13,190,315  (2,338,807)  —  10,851,508

Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 2023

Previously
presented

Restatement
1

Restatement
2

Restated

Financial assets held
for trading  (620,205)  38,016  —  (582,189)

Trading receivable  (2,079,291)  1,675,829  21,543  (381,919)

Other assets held for
trading  (111,474)  —  (21,573)  (133,047)

Financial liabilities
held for trading  110,413  (2,141)  —  108,272

Trading payables  2,553,328  (1,711,704)  —  841,624

Other liabilities held
for trading  211,650  —  30  211,680

Cash flow impact  64,421  —  —  64,421

5. Material accounting policies
The Group has consistently applied the accounting policies as set out below to all
periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

General
a) Basis of consolidation
The Group accounting policies have been applied consistently by all group
entities. Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and
expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the
consolidated financial statements. Unrealized gains arising from transactions
with equity-accounted investments are eliminated against the investment to the

[…]

services related to the assessment of sustainability information.

FLOW TRADERS | ANNUAL REPORT 2024   142

16. Legal Reserve
As per the Dutch Civil Code requirement, the Company has a legal reserve which
is comprised of foreign currency translation reserve, fair value reserve and our
minimum regulatory capital requirements across the Company’s subsidiaries
(Other legal reserve).

The Other legal reserve balance as of 1 January 2023 has been restated for a
calculation error in the opening balance. The effect of the restatement is a
decrease to Other legal reserves by €34.1 million and an increase to Retained
earnings by €34.1 million. The movement for the 2023 year has been restated for a
calculation error, the effect of which was a decrease of €43.9m.

The Fair value reserve has been restated as of 31 December 2023, to account for
the transfer of the unrealized profits after taxes of €2.7 million on Investments at
Fair Value through Profit and Loss from Retained Earnings to the Fair value
reserve, pursuant to Book 2 Article 390, paragraph 1 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Statement of changes in equity (in thousands of euro)

As at 1 January 2023

Previously
presented

Restatement Restated

Other legal reserves  164,119  (34,103)  130,016

Retained earnings  200,479  34,103  234,582

As at 31 December 2023

Previously
presented

Restatement Restated

Other legal reserves  206,516  (78,015)  128,501

Fair value reserves  2,271  2,739  5,010

Retained earnings  219,656  75,276  294,932

17. Subsequent events
There were no material or significant subsequent events of the Company which
require disclosure

18. Authorization of Company financial statements
Amsterdam, 13 March 2025

Executive Directors Non-Executive Directors

▪ Mike Kuehnel (Chief Executive Officer) ▪ Rudolf Ferscha (Chairman)

▪ Hermien Smeets-Flier (Chief Financial Officer) ▪ Jan van Kuijk (Vice-Chairman)

▪ Owain Lloyd (Chief Technology Officer) ▪ Linda Hovius

▪ Delfin Rueda

▪ Paul Hilgers

▪ Karen Frank

FLOW TRADERS | ANNUAL REPORT 2024   143

FLOW TRADERS | ANNUAL REPORT 2024   144

Other